

ROOP RANI Vs. KAJAL CHANDOK AND OTHERS

18.07.2026

At 2:16pm

Present: Sh. Inderjeet Singh, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff no.2 to 4 and LR no.1(a), 1(b) and 1(c)(III) of plaintiff No.1.
Sh. Vinod Malhotra, Ld. Counsel for D-1, D-2 and D-3 along with D-2 in person.
sh. Ashish Aggarwa, Ld. counsel for D-4 (a) to (c) {LRs of plaintiff no.1(c) (I), (II) and (IV)} through VC.

An application under Section 70 of BSA, 2023 r/w Order XVI Rule 1 and 14 and Section 151 CPC for production of additional evidence by summoning Ms. Shalika Kumar to identify the signatures of the attesting witness late Sh. Mannu Kumar and to examine hand-writing expert to prove the testator's and witnesses signatures on the Will executed by Smt. Roop Rani (I.A. No.1/2026) filed on behalf of plaintiffs. Copy supplied to Ld. counsels for defendants through Whatsapp. Same has been acknowledged.

Defendants are directed to file reply to the application within 30 days with an advance copy to plaintiff.

Put up for reply and arguments on the application under Section 70 of BSA, 2023 r/w Order XVI Rule 1 and 14 and Section 151 CPC (I.A. No.1/2026) on **01.09.2026**.

(Deepanker Mohan)
District Judge-04
Shahdara District/KKD Courts/Delhi
18.07.2026